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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This section of Longview Independent School District’s annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the
District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended 8/31/16.  Please read it in conjunction with the District’s
financial statements, which follow this section.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

i The District’s total combined net position, including business-type activities, was $102,124,901 at 8/31/16.

i During the year, the District’s expenses were $7,297,464 less than the $102,406,271 generated in taxes and other
revenues for governmental activities and business-type activities.

i The general fund reported a fund balance this year of $35,740,010.

i The District increased salaries for professional, paraprofessional, auxiliary and manual trade staff at 3% of their pay
grade midpoint and increased salaries for teachers, counselors, librarians, and nurses by one step.  Performance
incentives were paid in the amount of $490,457.

i Work was completed on the new softball field at the High School. The demolition of the downtown auditorium, TG
Field, was completed. Phase 3 of HVAC at Longview High School was completed. $158,739 was spent to bring all
playgrounds into compliance with current safety standards. Board approval was given to begin work on the
construction of a new Montessori PK-K campus on a tract of land located at 410 N Eastman Rd. and 2014 E
Marshall with Huckabee serving as the architectural firm and WRL winning the general contractor bid. The
expected cost for the completion of the Montessori is approximately $31,250,000. The District spent $1,100,000 to
purchase the Budget Inn located on 4.3863 acres at 2020 E Marshall Avenue for the purpose of demolition.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of three parts—management’s discussion and
analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, and required
supplementary information.  The basic financial statements include two
kinds of statements that present different views of the District:

i The first two statements are government-wide financial statements
that provide both long-term and short-term information about the
District’s overall financial status.

i The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus
on individual parts of the government, reporting the District’s
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements.

i The governmental funds statements tell how general government
services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for
future spending.

i Proprietary fund statements offer short- and long-term financial
information about the activities the government operates like
businesses.

i Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial
relationships in which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for
the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the
information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data. The
statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information
that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.  
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and
related to one another.
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Figure A-2 summarizes the major
features of the District’s financial
statements, including the portion of
the District government they cover
and the types of information they
contain.  The remainder of this
overview section of management’s
discussion and analysis explains the
structure and contents of each of the
statements.

Government-wide Statements

The government-wide statements
report information about the District
as a whole using accounting
methods similar to those used by
private-sector companies.  The
statement of net position includes all
of the government’s assets and
liabilities.  All of the current year’s
revenues and expenses are
accounted for in the statement of
activities regardless of when cash is
received or paid.

The two government-wide statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed. Net position—the
difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows—is one way to measure the
District’s financial health or position.

i Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial health is
improving or deteriorating, respectively.

i To assess the overall health of the District, one needs to consider additional nonfinancial factors such as changes
in the District’s tax base

The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities.  Most of the District’s basic
services are included here, such as instruction, extracurricular activities, curriculum and staff development, health services
and general administration.  Property taxes and grants finance most of these activities.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant funds—not the District
as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending
for particular purposes.

i Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.

i The Board of Trustees establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that
it is properly using certain taxes and grants.

The District has the following kinds of funds:

i Governmental funds—Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1)
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left
at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed
short-term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in
the near future to finance the District’s programs.  Because this information does not encompass the additional
long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the
governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between
them.

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds

Scope

Entire Agency’s government

(except fiduciary funds)
and the Agency's component
units                                                                                  

The activities of the district
that are not proprietary or
fiduciary

Activities the district
operates similar to private
businesses: self insurance

Instances in which the
district is the trustee or
agent for someone else's
resources

Statement of net position Balance sheet Statement of net position Statement of fiduciary
net position

Statement of activities Statement of revenues,
expenditures & changes
in fund balances

Statement of revenues,
expenses and changes in
fund net position

Statement of changes
in fiduciary net position

Statement of cash flows
Accounting basis
and measurement
focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Modified accrual
accounting and current
financial resources focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Type of
asset/liability
information

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
short-term and long-term

Only assets expected to
be used up and liabilities
that come due during the
year or soon thereafter;
no capital assets included

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
and short-term and long-
term

All assets and liabilities,
both short-term and long-
term; the Agency's funds do
not currently contain
capital assets, although
they can

Type of
inflow/outflow
information

All revenues and
expenses during year,
regardless of when cash
is received or paid

Revenues for which cash
is received during or soon
after the end of the year;
expenditures when goods
or services have been
received and payment is
due during the year or
soon thereafter

All revenues and expenses
during year, regardless of
when cash is received or
paid

All revenues and
expenses during year,
regardless of when cash
is received or paid

Fund Statements

Required financial
statements

Figure A-2. Major Features of the District's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements
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i Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are financed similar to those found in the private sector.  
Proprietary funds provide both long and short-term financial information and include enterprise and internal service
funds.  The District has one enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions represented as
business-type activities in government-wide financial statements.  The District uses an enterprise fund to account
for its Longview Voice Newspaper.

i Fiduciary funds—The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets
that—because of a trust arrangement—can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The District is responsible for
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the District’s fiduciary
activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net
position.  We exclude these activities from the District’s government-wide financial statements because the District
cannot use these assets to finance its operations.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE
Net position. The District’s combined net position was $102,124,901 at 8/31/16. (See Table A-1).

Table A-1
Longview Independent School District’s Net Position

(In millions of dollars)
Governmental Business Type Total Percentage

Activities Activities Change

2015 2016 2015   2016 2015 2016 2015-16

Current Assets:
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 43.403 40.420 - - 43.403 40.420 (6.87)   
  Current Investments 36.167 25.979 - - 36.167 25.979 (28.17)
  Property Taxes Receivable 3.522 3.181 - - 3.522 3.181 (9.68)
  Due from Other Government 2.004 2.757 - - 2.004 2.757 37.57
  Accrued Interest .011 .015 - - .011 .015 36.36
  Internal Balances - .001 - (.001) - - -
  Other Receivables .082 .113 - .004 .082 .117 42.68
  Inventories – at cost .607 .685 - - .607 .685 12.85
  Unrealized Expenses .068 .021 - - .068 .021 (69.12)
      Total Current Assets 85.864 73.172 - .003 85.864 73.175 (14.78)
Noncurrent Assets:
  Bldg., Furn. & Eqmt., CIP, net 258.218 262.686 - - 258.218 262.686 1.73
  Long-Term Investments 2.997 3.596 - - 2.997 3.596 19.99
  Land 11.273 12.607 - - 11.273 12.607 11.83
Total Noncurrent Assets 272.488 278.889 - - 272.488 278.889 2.35
Total Assets 358.352 352.061 - .003 358.352 352.064 (1.75)

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2.025 14.133 - - 2.025 14.133 597.93

Current Liabilities:
  Cash Overdraft - - - .002 - .002 100.00
  Accounts Payable and
    Accrued Liabilities 5.632 7.269 - - 5.632 7.269 29.07
  Bonds Payable 5.247 5.193 - - 5.247 5.193 (1.03)
  Due to Other Governments .324 .004 - - .324 .004 (98.77)
  Unearned Revenue .410 .516 - - .410 .516 25.85
    Total Current Liabilities 11.613 12.982 - .002 11.613 12.984 11.81
Long-term Liabilities:
  Bonds Payable 242.926 233.826 - - 242.926 233.826 (3.75)
  Net Pension Liability 8.432 16.065 - - 8.432 16.065 90.52
Total Liabilities 262.971 262.873 - .002 262.971 262.875 (0.04)

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2.579 1.196 - - 2.579 1.196 (53.63)

Net Position:
Invested in Capital Assets 21.319 43.269 - - 21.319 43.269 102.96
Restricted 24.857 11.046 - - 24.857 11.046 (55.56)
Unrestricted 48.651 47.809 - .001 48.651 47.810 (1.73)
Total Net Position 94.827 102.124 - .001 94.827 102.125 7.70

Restricted Net Position is dedicated to various uses, namely: debt service, state and federal programs, capital projects,
and campus activities. The $47,810,029 of unrestricted net position represents resources available to fund the programs of
the District next year.
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Changes in net position. The District’s total revenues were $102,406,271. A significant portion, $61,044,360 or 60%, of
the District’s revenue comes from taxes. (See Figure Below) 37% comes from State Aid, Operating Grants and
Contributions, while only 3% relates to charges for services and investment earnings.

The total cost of all programs and services was $95,108,807; 73% of these costs are for instructional and student services.

Governmental Activities

i Even though an additional $10,000 homestead exemption was granted by the Texas Legislature, property taxable
values increased by 0.41%, resulting in an increase in the tax levy of $248,838.  The tax rate remained unchanged
from the prior year.

Charges for Service
State Aid

Other

Operating Grants

Investment Earnings

Property Taxes

Revenue Values
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Table A-2
Changes in Longview Independent School District’s Net Position

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Business Type Total Percentage
Activities Activities Change

2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015-16

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services 3.408 3.105 - .017 3.408 3.122 (8.39)
Operating Grants and
Contributions 13.760 15.058 - - 13.760 15.058 9.43

General Revenues
Property Taxes 62.009 61.044 - - 62.009 61.044 (1.56)
State Aid 19.643 22.322 - - 19.643 22.322 13.64
Investment Earnings .265 .444 - - .265 .444 67.55
Other .502 .416 - - .502 .415 (17.13)

Total Revenues 99.587 102.389 - .017 99.587 102.406 2.83

Expenses:
Instruction 43.794 45.159 - - 43.7944 45.159 3.12
Instructional Resources and
Media Services .619 .619 - - .619 .619 -
Curriculum Dev. and
Instructional Staff Dev. .985 1.463 - - .985 1.463 48.53

Instructional Leadership 1.904 2.196 - - 1.904 2.196 15.34
School Leadership 4.326 4.587 - - 4.326 4.587 6.03
Guidance, Counseling and
Evaluation Services 2.855 2.909 - - 2.855 2.909 1.89

Social Work Services .042 .094 - - .042 .094 123.81
Health Services .631 .774 - - .631 .774 22.66
Student (Pupil) Transportation 3.019 3.248 - - 3.019 3.248 7.59
Food Services 5.262 5.369 - - 5.262 5.369 2.03
Curricular/Extracurricular
Activities 2.476 2.649 - - 2.476 2.649 6.99

General Administration 2.648 2.703 - - 2.648 2.703 2.08
Plant Maintenance & Oper. 9.188 9.250 - - 9.188 9.250 .67
Security & Monitoring Svcs. .620 .661 - - .620 .661 6.61
Data Processing Services 1.105 1.211 - - 1.105 1.211 9.59
Community Services .862 1.047 - - .862 1.047 21.46
Debt Service 11.310 9.428 - - 11.310 9.428 (16.64)
Bond Issuance Costs .003 .865 - - .003 .865 28,733.33
Facilities Acquisition and
Construction .039 .001 - - .039 .001 (97.44)

Other
  Intergovernmental Charges .827 .860 - - .827 .860 3.99
Longview Voice Newspaper - - .017 - .017 100.00
Total Expenses 92.515 95.092 - .017 92.515 95.109 2.80

Special Item Outflow (.324) - - - (.324) - (100.00)

Increase (Decrease) in
Net Position 6.748 7.297 - .001 6.748 7.298 8.15

Beginning Net Position 97.632 94.827 - - 97.632 94.827 (2.87)
Prior Period Adjustment (9.553) - - - (9.553) - (100.00)
Ending Net Position 94.827 102.124 - .001 94.827 102.125 7.70
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Table A-3 (below) presents the cost of each of the District’s largest functions as well as each function’s net cost (total
cost less fees generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid).  The net cost reflects what was funded by state
revenues as well as local tax dollars.

i The cost of all governmental activities this year was $95,091,907.
i The amount received from taxpayers for these activities was $61,044,360.
i Some of the cost was paid by those who directly benefited from the programs, totaling $3,104,680, or by

grants and contributions totaling $15,058,151.

Table A-3
Net Cost of Longview Independent School District Functions

(in millions of dollars)

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services

2015 2016 % Change 2015 2016 % Change

Instruction 45.399 47.241 4.06 36.121 37.614 4.13
School Administration 6.230 6.783 8.88 5.832 6.101 4.61
Student Support Services 14.285 15.043 5.31 8.108 8.744 7.84
Plant Maintenance & Operations 9.188 9.250 .67 9.038 9.019 (0.21)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS

Revenues from governmental fund types totaled $100,644,793, an increase of 1.25% over the preceding year.  The
modest increase is a result of additional state revenue.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

Over the course of the year, the District revised its budget 13 times.  Actual expenditures were $6,635,549 below final
budget amounts.  The most significant positive variance resulted from instruction.  Final costs for instruction were
below the amount anticipated and initially budgeted.

In order to prevent budget deficits, the district made a concerted effort to provide for adequate budget amounts in all
functions in the event of a contingency.  

Revenues generated were $3,842,521 above the final budgeted amount.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At the end of 2016, the District had invested $275,292,422 in a broad range of capital assets, including land,
equipment, buildings, and vehicles. (See Table A-4)  This amount represents a net increase (including additions and
deductions) of $5,801,285, or 2.15% over the prior year.

Table A-4
Longview Independent School District’s Capital Assets

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Percentage
Activities Change

2015 2016 2015-16

Land 11.273 12.607 11.83
Buildings and improvements 286.215 288.664 .86
Vehicles 5.348 5.649 5.63
Equipment 14.147 14.723 4.07
Construction in progress 3.152 11.887 277.13
Totals at historical cost 320.135 333.530 4.18

Total accumulated depreciation 50.644 58.238 14.99
Net capital assets 269.491 275.292 2.15
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More detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the notes to
the financial statements.

Long Term Debt

At year-end the District had $223,042,163 in bonds outstanding as shown in Table A-5.  
More detailed information about the District’s debt is presented in the notes to the
financial statements.

Table A-5
Longview Independent School District’s Long Term Debt

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Percentage
Activities Change

2015 2016 2015-16

Bonds Payable 233.294 214.167 (8.20)
Accreted Interest on CABs 2.963 2.338 (21.09)
Premiums on Issue of Bonds 3.040 13.639 348.65
QSC Bonds 8.875 8.875 -
Unamortized loss on
          defeasance - (6.996) (100.00)
    Total Bonds Payable 248.172 232.023 (6.51)

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES

i Taxable values remain constant. Student enrollment shows no drastic downturn.

i The tax rate to support the 16/17 budget is 1.513 per hundred dollars in value.  This reflects no change from
the prior year.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a
general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money received.  If
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District’s Business Services
Department.

Bond Ratings

The District’s bonds
presently carry “AAA”
ratings with underlying,
unenhanced ratings as
follows: Standard & Poor’s
“AA-“ and Fitch “AA“.

















































































































LONGVIEW INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DELINQUENT TAXES RECEIVABLE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2016

1 2 3

Assessed/Appraised

Year Ended Tax Rates Value For School
August 31 Maintenance Debt Service Tax Purposes

2007 and Prior Years $ Various $ Various $ Various

2008 1.04005 0.2579 3,340,013,774

2009 1.04005 0.3802 3,635,017,793

2010 1.04 0.473 3,820,569,211

2011 1.04 0.473 3,687,427,693

2012 1.04 0.473 3,780,076,033

2013 1.04 0.473 3,851,822,865

2014 1.04 0.473 3,905,796,182

2015 1.04 0.473 4,011,247,432

2016  (School Year Under Audit) 1.04 0.473 4,027,694,118

1000 Totals

9000 - Portion of Row 1000 for Taxes Paid into Tax Increment Zone Under Chapter 311, Tax Code

74



EXHIBIT J-1

10 20 31 32 40 50

Beginning Current Entire Ending

Balance Year's Maintenance Debt Service Year's Balance
9/1/15 Total Levy Collections Collections Adjustments 8/31/16

$ 537,064 $ -- $ 6,453 $ 448 $ (80,593) $ 449,570

115,156 -- 1,399 132 (3,694) 109,931

152,078 -- 2,685 666 (3,171) 145,556

158,173 -- 5,034 1,840 (3,520) 147,779

199,803 -- 13,889 6,317 (2,770) 176,827

259,046 -- 27,149 12,348 2,941 222,490

687,707 -- 274,078 124,653 5,610 294,586

701,379 -- 233,391 106,148 6,866 368,706

1,113,041 -- 379,059 172,399 3,529 565,112

-- 60,939,012 40,834,500 18,571,854 (410,350) 1,122,308

$ 3,923,447 $ 60,939,012 $ 41,777,637 $ 18,996,805 $ (485,152) $ 3,602,865

$ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ --

75
































